





Minutes — Special Committee of the Whole Meeting 03-17 Page 3 of 6

Goderich — Lease-Capital/Demolition Reserve

Moved by Councillor B. Kenny
Seconded by Councillor B. Butters

That the $19,000 replenish the reserve, as approved by Council.
CARRIED.

Drains — Maintenance

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor A. Desmarais

That the drains maintenance be approved as is at $22,911.
CARRIED.

Sugarloaf Marina

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor A. Desmarais

That the Marina capital reserve be approved as is at $50,000.
CARRIED.

Marina — Unfunded Capital (Matured Debentures)

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor B. Kenny

That the Marina unfunded capital reserve (matured debentures) be
approved as is at $31,169.
CARRIED.

Debentures — New Debt

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor B. Kenny

That the debentures reserve be approved as is at $44,260.
CARRIED.

Operations Centre — Debentures

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor Y. Doucet

That the Operations Centre debentures reserve be approved as is at
$365,000.
CARRIED.

Roselawn — Capital Contribution (Ticket Sales)

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor A. Desmarais

That the Roselawn capital contribution (ticket sales) reserve be
approved as is at $6,000.
CARRIED.

Vale Health & Wellness Centre Sponsorship Reserve

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor J. Mayne



Minutes — Special Committee of the Whole Meeting 03-17 Page 4 of 6

That the Vale Health & Wellness Centre Sponsorship reserve,
sponsorship contributions be approved as is at $149,000.
CARRIED.

Federal Gas Tax Reserve

Moved by Councillor B. Kenny
Seconded by Councillor A. Desmarais

That the Federal Gas Tax reserve be approved as is at $560,148.
CARRIED.

Building Reserve

Moved by Councillor A. Desmarais
Seconded by Councillor Y. Doucet

That the building reserve, surplus funds be allocated to reduce the levy
by $42,000 to break even and allocating the actual surplus of $21,000
into the building reserve.

CARRIED.

Main Street Community Improvement Plan Reserve

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor B. Kenny

That the Main Street Community Improvement Plan reserve be
approved as is at $210,869.
CARRIED.

Planning — Development Charge Study

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor B. Kenny

That the Planning Development Charge study reserve be approved as
is at $6,248.
CARRIED.

Funding Out of Reserves and Reserve Funds Schedule

Moved by Councillor A. Desmarais
Seconded by Councillor B. Kenny

That the items listed on the 2017 budget for funding out of reserves and

reserve funds, be approved.
CARRIED.

Staff Direction:

That the Director of Community and Corporate Services be directed to report
back regarding the number of physicians recruited in the past years and the
costs.

2017 Budget - Overtime

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor A. Desmarais

That the 2017 Budget for overtime be approved at $199,526.
CARRIED.



Minutes — Special Committee of the Whole Meeting 03-17 Page 5 of 6

2017 Budget — Contract Services

Animal Shelter

Moved by Councillor A. Desmarais
Seconded by Councillor B. Kenny

That the contract services 2017 budget for the animal shelter be
reduced by $1500 be approved.
CARRIED.

Balance of ltems - 2017 Contract Services

Moved by Councillor D. Elliott
Seconded by Councillor Y. Doucet

That the balance of 2017 contract services budget be approved.
CARRIED.

Staff Direction:
That the Manager of Community Services be directed to report back regarding the
contract services costs for Community Services for 2017.

2017 Budget — Materials

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor B. Kenny

That the 2017 materials budget be approved with the following reductions:
¢ Ditching $500;

e Debris cleaning $500;
e Curb maintenance $500;
e Equipment operations $5000;
¢ Downtown/Main Street Business Improvement Area $2000;
e Safety $500.
CARRIED.

Staff Direction:
That the Director of Planning and Development be directed to report back
regarding the details for material costs for crossing guards.

2017 Budget — Consulting Fees

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor Y. Doucet

That the 2017 consulting fees budget be approved with a reduction in the
facilities energy audit budget by $1000.
CARRIED.

2017 Budget — Utilities

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor B. Kenny

That the 2017 utilities budget, be approved.
CARRIED.

2017 Budget — Staff Development

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor A. Desmarais



Minutes — Special Committee of the Whole Meeting 03-17 Page 6 of 6

That the 2017 staff development budget be approved.
CARRIED.

Staff Direction:
That the Chief Administrative Officer be directed to report back confirming the
costs for staff development for Health and Safety.

Staff Direction:

That the Director of Engineering and Operations be directed to report back
regarding staff training costs for engineering operational services and drainage.

2017 Budget — Repairs and Maintenance

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor B. Kenny

That the 2017 repairs and maintenance budget be approved with total
reductions of $24,786 as follows:

o Skateboard park $2,000;
Humberstone Hall $400;
Parks $12,000;

East/West Trail $500;
Cemeteries $1,000;

Nickel Beach $1,000;
Works Yard Building $5,696;
Boat Ramp $1,190;
Boathouse/lcebox $1,000;

CARRIED.

2017 Budget — Vehicle Gas and Parts

Moved by Councillor B. Butters
Seconded by Councillor J. Mayne

That the 2017 vehicle gas and parts budget be approved with a reduction in
gas budget by $10,000.
CARRIED.

2017 Budget — Equipment Rentals

Moved by Councillor R. Bodner
Seconded by Councillor Y. Doucet

That the 2017 equipment rentals budget, be approved.
CARRIED.

6. Adjournment:

Moved by Councillor F. Danch
Seconded by Councillor D. Elliott

That the Council meeting be adjourned at approximately 9:50 p.m.
CARRIED.

PS/In



